arise from sales or purchases by operating units in currencies other

than the units’ functional currencies. The Group assesses the

respective exposures of each of its operating units.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the holding of monetary assets

and liabilities and entering into transactions denominated in foreign

currencies which will affect the Group’s financial position and

performance as a result of a change in foreign currency exchange

rates. At the end of the reporting period, certain trade receivables,

pledged deposits, cash and cash equivalents, trade payables

and interest-bearing bank and other borrowings of the Group

denominated in or linked to foreign currencies, details of which

are set out in the respective notes, exposing the Group to foreign

currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s

profit before tax and equity in response to changes in exchange

rates (with all other variables held constant) to which the Group

had significant exposure.

(Decrease)/

increase in

exchange

rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity*

利率
（下跌）╱上升

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

權益
增加╱（減少）*

% RMB’000 RMB’000

百分比 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

2015 二零一五年

If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘若港元兌人民幣轉弱 (10%) 2,582 –

If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘若港元兌人民幣轉強 10% (2,582) –

2014 二零一四年

If US$ weakens against RMB 倘若美元兌人民幣轉弱 (10%) (598) –

If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘若美元兌人民幣轉強 10% 598 –

* Excluding retained profits

43. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險
本集團在交易上存在貨幣風險。該等風險來自
經營單位以該單位的功能貨幣以外的貨幣進行
的銷售或採購。本集團評估各經營單位的風險。

外幣風險為持有貨幣資產及負債，並以外幣計
值訂立交易的風險，將因外幣匯率變動影響本
集團的財政狀況及表現。於報告期末，本集團
因若干貿易應收款項、已抵押存款、現金及現
金等價物、貿易應付款項以及計息銀行及其他
借貸承擔外幣風險，該等項目均以外幣計值或
與外幣掛鈎，詳情載於相關附註。

下表載列本集團除稅前溢利和權益對本集團承
擔重大匯率變動風險（所有其他變數維持不變）
的敏感度。

* 不計及保留溢利

180

HL Technology Group Limited 泓淋科技集團有限公司

31 December 2015
二零一五年十二月三十一日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
財務報表附註（續）

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third

parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to